Page 1 of 44
© 2020 LINAK A/S
LINAK.COM/TECHLINE
Actuator LA36 I/O
User manual
Page 2 of 44
© 2020 LINAK A/S
Contents

 Describes the basic functionality of the product
2. Item no.: J06292
 Sales and ordering code
3. Prod. Date: YYYY.MM.DD
 Production date describes when the product has been produced. This date is the reference for warranty claims
4. Max Load: Push 4500 N / Pull 4500 N IP66
 Describes the maximum load that the product can be exposed to in compression and tension.
 This line also contains a reference to the product’s IP protection degree
5. Power Rate: 24 VDC / Max. 13 Amp
 Input voltage for the product and maximum current consumption
6. Duty Cycle: 20 %, Max. 4 min. / 16 min.
 The duty cycle defines the maximum period during operation without interruption. After operation, a pause
 must be observed. It is important that the operator follows the instructions of the duty cycle; otherwise, a
 possible overload may result in reduced product life/errors
7. W/O #1234567-0001
 The LINAK work order followed by a unique sequential identification number
Page 24 of 44
© 2020 LINAK A/S
Symbol Norms Approvals
WEEE Directive 2002/96/EC Wheelie bin
Compliance to all relevant EC directives CE
Regulatory Compliance Mark:
The Australian safety/EMC regulations
RCM
China Pollution control mark (also indicates recyclability) China RoHS legislation
ISO 7000- 0434A: Caution
Operating instructions
Key to symbols
The following symbols are used on the LA36 labels:
Page 25 of 44
© 2020 LINAK A/S
LA36 - Ordering example
36 120 000 A 9 23 B A - 6 1 6 G 3 0300 A C S 0 0 0
Type:   36 = LA36
Spindle type:  080 = 8 mm
   120 = 12 mm
   160 = 16 mm
   200 = 20 mm
Stroke length:  200 =  mm (example)
   AXX  = 10xx mm
   BXX  = 11xx mm      (In steps of 5 mm at strokes > 999 mm)
   C00  = 1200 mm
Safety nut:  0 = None
   A = Safety nut
Feedback:  0 = None
   A = Analogue feedback output (single ended)
   9 = Analogue feedback output (differential)
   F = PWM
   H  = Dual Hall
   K = Single Hall (XOR)
   L  = Potential free end stop signals
   P = Potentiometer (Only with the platform: Standard)
   Z  = Hall and potentiometer
   X = Special
Platform:  00 = Standard (without limit switches)   01  = Standard (with limit switches)
LINAK interfaces:  13 = IC Basic    23 = IC Advanced
   33 = IC Parallel
   A3 = I/O Basic    C3 = I/O Customized
   F3 = I/O Full
Industrial/mobile interfaces: 04 = Modbus    06 = LIN bus (switch)
   16 = LIN bus (zero point)   07 = CAN SAE J1939 (switch)
   17 = CAN SAE J1939 (zero point)  08 = CANopen (switch )
   18 = CANopen (zero point)   XX = Special
Motor:   A = 12 VDC Normal     1 = 12 VDC With dummy clutch
   B = 24 VDC Normal     2 = 24 VDC With dummy clutch
   C = 36 VDC Normal    3 = 36 VDC With dummy clutch
   J = 48 VDC Normal    4 = 48 VDC With dummy clutch
   X = Special
Housing:  A  = Standard housing   6 = Reinforced housing
IP66 dynamic  6 = IECEx / ATEX approved housing  9 = Harsh environment housing*
IP69K static
Reed:   - = Without magnet
   + = With magnet (for an externally mounted reed limit switch)
Colour:   6 = Dark olivish grey NCS S7000-N*
   X = Special
Back fixture:  1  = 0 degrees     3  = Ball eye
   2  = 90 degrees     4  = Outer thread
   5 = Inner thread    6  = Rotated (30° Interval)
   A = 30 degrees    B = 60 degrees
   C  = 120 degrees     D  = 150 degrees
   X = Special
Piston rod eye:  1  = With slot     2 = Solid
   4 = Outer thread    5 = Inner thread
   6  = Ball eye     X = Special
* The harsh environment housing is black
Page 26 of 44
© 2020 LINAK A/S
Gearing:   E  = Gear ratio 1:7 (F-gear)   F   = Gear ratio 1:18 (A-gear)
   G  = Gear ratio 1:31 (B-gear)   H  = Gear ratio 1:46 (C-gear)
Brake:   1  = Push     2 = Pull
   3 = Push / Pull
Installation dimension: 0300  = mm (example)
   XXXX  = mm
End stop signals*: A  = A_HIGH  / A_HIGH (default)  N = LOW / LOW (none)
   B = A_LOW  / A_HIGH   C  = A_HIGH / A_LOW
   D = A_LOW / A_LOW    E = LOW  / A_HIGH
   F = HIGH / A_HIGH    G = LOW  / A_LOW
   H = HIGH  / A_LOW    J = A_HIGH / LOW
   K = A_LOW / LOW    L = A_HIGH / HIGH
   M  = A_LOW  / HIGH    O = HIGH / LOW
   P = LOW / HIGH    Q = HIGH / HIGH
Connector:  0  = None     C  = Flying leads